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1. Introduction

This report summarizes the following email discussion:

· [AT121bis-e][010][NR17] UE Caps Misc Corrections (Samsung)


Scope: Treat R2-2303882, R2-2302435, R2-2302941, R2-2302575, R2-2302774, R2-2302887
Ph1: Determine agreeable parts, prepare online CB points if any. Ph2: For agreeable parts, if any, reflect these in agreeable CRs. 


Intended outcome: Report, If applicable: In-Principle-Agreed CRs


Deadline: Schedule 1

Discussions with Deadline Schedule 1:

A first round with Deadline W1 Thursday April 201th 1200 UTC to settle scope what is agreeable etc

A Final round with Final deadline W2 Wednesday April 26th 1000 UTC (EOM) to settle details / agree CRs etc. 

Companies are invited to fill in contact details:

	Company
	Name
	Email Address

	Samsung
	Sangbum Kim
	sb07.kim@samsung.com

	ZTE
	Wenting Li
	Li.wenting@zte.com.cn

	OPPO
	Qianxi Lu

Zhongda
	qianxi.lu@oppo.com
Zhongda Du <duzhongda@oppo.com>

	vivo
	Xiao XIAO
	xiao.xiao@vivo.com

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


2. Discussion, First Round

2.1 Miscellaneous Correction on UE capability-R17
R2-2303882
Miscellaneous Correction on UE capability-R17
ZTE Corporation,Sanechips
CR
Rel-17
38.306
17.4.0
0900
-
F
NR_feMIMO, NR_pos_enh

This CR mentions reason for change as follows:

	(1)
The prerequisite “maxNumberMIMO-LayersNonCB-PUSCH” for the mTRP-PUSCH-RepetitionTypeB-r17 is missed.

(2)
The supportedActivatedPRS-ProcessingWindow-r17 is a value based capability, which indicates the number of supported activated PRS processing windows across all active DL BWPs

supportedActivatedPRS-ProcessingWindow-r17 ENUMERATED {n2, n3, n4}


Question 1: Do companies agree with the intent of the CR above?
	Company
	Yes/No
	Comments

	ZTE
	Yes
	Proponent

	OPPO (Zhongda)
	Yes
	maxNumberMIMO-LayersNonCB-PUSCH is part of 2-12, which is prerequisite of mTRP-PUSCH-RepetitionTypeB-r17

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


Rapporteur Summary on Q1:

To be added
2.2 ue-PowerClassPerBandPerBC

In RAN2#119bis, RAN2 sent an LS R2-221023 to RAN4 with the following questions:

	1)
Whether R4 16-8 is applicable to only inter-band CA?

2)
What is the interaction between R4 16-8 and the existing power class capabilities (i.e. ue-PowerClass/ue-PowerClass-v1610/ue-PowerClass-1700, powerClassNRPart-r16 (if R4 16-8 is also applicable to the cases other than inter-band CA) and powerClass/powerClass-v1610)?


RAN4 responsed with the following Reply LS:

R2-2302435
Reply LS on clarification for ue-PowerClassPerBandPerBC-r17 (R4 16-8) (R4-2303630; contact: Samsung)
RAN4
LS in
Rel-17
NR_RF_FR1_enh
To:RAN2

	Response to 1): Yes. It is applicable to only NR inter-band UL CA, i.e. when there is uplink configured in two different operating bands. Each uplink band contains only single UL CC or intra-band contiguous UL CA.

Response to 2): ue-PowerClassPerBandPerBC-r17 indicates the power class that a UE supports for each individual band within a given band combination, while powerClass or powerClass-v1610 indicates the power class for this band combination, in other words, the maximum total output power. If indicated, ue-PowerClassPerBandPerBC-r17 shall supersede other power class capabilities such as ue-PowerClass/powerClass and its extensions in determining the power class of the individual bands within a band combination.


R2-2302941
Clarification on ue-PowerClassPerBandPerBC
Samsung

CR
Rel-17
38.306
17.4.0
0892
-
F
NR_RF_FR1_enh

This CR mentions to update the current description of ue-PowerClassPerBandPerBC-r17, according to the RAN4 input above.

Question 2: Do companies agree with the intent of the CR above? If required, companies can suggest further update in the Comments.
	Company
	Yes/No
	Comments

	ZTE
	Yes
	

	OPPO (Qianxi)
	Not sure, see comment
	It is dependent on Q3, i.e., how to understand the ‘supersede’ in the ‘supersede other power class capabilities such as ue-PowerClass/powerClass and its extensions in determining the power class of the individual bands within a band combination.’

	vivo
	See comments
	We share the view from OPPO. “Supersede” may not be simply interpreted as ignoring the legacy capability parameters. 

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


R2-2302575
Discussion on ue-PowerClassPerBandPerBC-r17
OPPO
discussion
Rel-17
NR_RF_FR1_enh

This discussion paper mentions the following proposal:

	Proposal 1
RAN2 confim the new ue-PowerClassPerBandPerBC and the legacy powerClass fields can be both present, and both restrictions should be satisfied. If RAN2 cannot converge on this, send an LS to R4 to confirm.


Question 3: Do companies agree with the intention of the propsal of the document above? and need to send an LS to RAN4?
	Company
	Agree with intention
(Yes/No)
	Send an LS to RAN4

(Yes/No)
	Comments

	ZTE
	See comments
	No
	We are not quire sure how to understand “both restrictions should be satisfied” in the proposal, In the LS it said“ If indicated, ue-PowerClassPerBandPerBC-r17 shall supersede other power class capabilities” so if they are both present, the ue-PowerClassPerBandPerBC-r17 shall given the  highest priority.

	OPPO (Qianxi)
	Yes
	Yes
	Proponent.

Response to the question by ZTE: if we have a two band BC, band-A + band-B, after double check with our R4 colleagues, we understand both restrictions should be satisfied

1/ restriction-1 is by the R17 per-band-per-BC value, so that power of band-A < the ue-PowerClassPerBandPerBC-r17 for band-A of this BC, and power of band-B < the ue-PowerClassPerBandPerBC-r17 for band-B of this BC

2/ restriction-2 is by the legacy per-BC value, so that the power of band-A and the power of band-B, i.e., the sum < powerClass for this BC

So if the ‘supersede’ means when ue-PowerClassPerBandPerBC-r17 is present, the legacy per-BC power restriction (restriction-2) is not needed, we hold different view here.

	vivo 
	See comments
	Maybe No
	We share the view from OPPO above that the sum of the “per band per BC” power upper bounds given by the new ue-PowerClassPerBandPerBC-r17 may not automatically satisfy the “per BC” power upper bound given by the legacy per BC power restriction. It seems to be the case that both the per-band-per-BC power restriction and the per BC power restriction should be satisfied. Perhaps people can check internally with their RAN4 guys to see whether this should be the true intention alternatively. 

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	


Rapporteur Summary on Q2 and Q3:

To be added
2.3 TEI - MaxCCPerFRGap

R2-2302774
Clarification to description of independentGapConfig-maxCC-r17 [MaxCCPerFRGap]
Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell
CR
Rel-17
38.306
17.4.0
0889
-
F
TEI17

This CR mentions reason for change as follows:

	The description of the field independentGapConfig-maxCC-r17 (introduced by CR#3704 in RP-223486 for the TEI17 ID [MaxCCPerFRGap]) is ambiguous: The description makes it seem like UE could not support FR1/FR2 serving cell configuration, while in fact the capability only indicates whether UE supports per-FR gaps for specific serving cell configurations. 

The conditions on the absence of the maxCC per-FR gap indications are also unclear since they seem to imply UE would not support per-FR gaps, even though they could be absent in case the legacy capability is indicated.

Finally, the interpretation of the value “1” for fr1-AndFR2-r17 is not correct since it implies UE would support PCell and additional CC, which should be the case for only value “2”. If the intent was to say UE should always signal at least “2” for this case, that could be made more explicit and the whole description of what each value means could be simplified to apply in the same manner in all cases.


Question 4: Do companies agree with the intent of the CR above?
	Company
	Yes/No
	Comments

	OPPO (Zhongda)
	Comments
	The clarification on fr1-AndFR2-r17 is correct and necessary i.e. the value should be at least 2 since this is for the case both FR1 and FR2 serving cells are configured. The rest is just editorial change and we have no strong opinion

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


Rapporteur Summary on Q4:

To be added
2.4 CovEnh

R2-2302887
Clarifying band combination meaning for DMRS Bundling over TBoMS

Ericsson
CR
Rel-17
38.306
17.4.0
0890
-
F
NR_cov_enh-Core
This CR mentions reason for change as follows:

	A note for the parameter dmrs-BundlingPUSCH-multiSlotPerBC-r17 tries to clarify how the band combination aspects of DMRS Bundling should be treated together with TBoMS. The note is a bit ambiguous and could lead to confusion, since it could be read that the band outside the band combination. We therefore suggest a slight rephrasing to make it clearer.


Question 5: Do companies agree with the intent of the CR above?
	Company
	Yes/No
	Comments

	OPPO (Zhongda)
	
	A simpler version could be :

NOTE 4:
If a UE reports support of tb-ProcessingRepMultiSlotPUSCH-r17 and dmrs-BundlingPUSCH-multiSlot-r17 in a band in the band combination and dmrs-BundlingPUSCH-multiSlotPerBC-r17 is supported for the band combination, the UE supports DMRS bundling for the repetitions of TBoMS for that band.

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


Rapporteur Summary on Q5:

To be added
3. Conclusion

To be added
1

